
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' 
Pension Board

Date and 
Time

Friday, 26th April, 2019 12.30 pm

Place Meeting Room C, Fire and Police 
HQ, Leigh Road, Eastleigh

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting.

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 
UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 7 - 54)

To receive a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an update on 
legislation and the LGA.

7 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT  (Pages 55 - 66)

To receive a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an update on 
the development of key items.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at the 
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 8th January, 2019

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

* Malcolm Eastwood
   Richard North
   Councillor Roger Price
   Alex Rhodes
*  Tom Simms

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager, Isle of Wight Council

49.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Roger Price, Richard North and 
Alex Rhodes.

50.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

51.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting on the 19 October 2018 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman.

52.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

53.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that Alex Rhodes had expressed that he would be 
resigning from the Board, and Tom Simms would be retiring from the Service in 
February.  The Chairman extended his thanks for their contribution to the Board 
and it was confirmed that processes would be put in place to fill the vacant 
positions on the Board in due course.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



54.  LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Pension Board received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an 
update on Legislation and the Local Government Association (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book).

Officers took Members of the Board through the report highlighting and 
explaining key issues including  changes to the SCAPE discount rate and the 
role of the Independent Qualified Medical Practitioner (IQMP).  Paragraphs 13 
and 14 of the report set out the position of over and underpayments in respect of 
Guaranteed Minimum Pensions and it was noted that no significant over or 
underpayments had been made, but some queries had been raised in relation to 
this which would be followed up.  The Board noted that the administrator and 
employer survey issued by AON Hewitt had been completed and returned as 
referenced in paragraph 15 of the report.  Board Members also noted that details 
of the Scheme Advisory Board levy had been received and this had been set at 
£7.69 per active firefighter.

Officers updated the Pension Board on Pensionable Pay as detailed in 
paragraphs 17 to 20 of the report, and the position of Welsh Fire Authorities as a 
result of the Pensions Ombudsman (PO) determination was explained.  Whilst 
this determination didn’t affect English Fire and Rescue Authorities, Officers 
wanted to highlight the complexities of pensionable pay to the Board particularly 
around USAR payments and training allowances.  Members of the Board 
discussed the complexities of allowances and pensionable pay.  The recent 
review of allowances by HFRS was highlighted, and it was noted that 
pensionable allowances had also specifically been reviewed.  Officers confirmed 
that advice would be sought before any future decisions regarding pensionable 
pay were made by the Authority.

Paragraphs 21 to 23 of the report set out the position of Member disclosure and 
Officers explained key issues relating to this, including cohabiting partners.  It 
was noted that communication informing Members that they would be notified of 
any material change to basic scheme information had been included on the 
home page of the fire portal.  The Pension Board heard that the number of 
people who may be affected was small.    

RESOLVED:

That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the contents of the report.

55.  TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION BOARD 

Members of the Board received a report of The Clerk (Item 7 in the Minute Book) 
inviting them to review the current Terms of Reference for the Firefighters’ 
Pension Board and recommend any amendments to the HFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee, as the Scheme Manager.

Page 4



The Board reviewed the Terms of Reference as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report and queries were raised.  In relation to paragraph 3.8 of Appendix 1, it 
was heard that it was good practice to continue with the initial fixed four year 
appointment term for Board Members to ensure consistency to the Board and 
achieve maximum benefit.  It was noted that the position of Director of 
Professional Services no longer existed, as set out in paragraph 5.1 of Appendix 
1 to the report, and the Clerk would seek advice as to which officer position 
should now be referenced.  Clarification as to the purpose of paragraph 5.1 
would also be sought from legal officers.  

Members of the Board agreed that the Clerk make revisions to the Terms of 
Reference after clarifying points raised, and informally invite comments from 
Board Members ahead of the next formal meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED:

That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board agreed that the Clerk make revisions 
to the Terms of Reference and informally invite comments from Board Members, 
before being presented for agreement at the next meeting of the Firefighters’ 
Pension Board.

56.  FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT 

Members of the Board received a report of the Chief Finance Officer (Item 8 in 
the Minute Book) regarding ongoing issues.

The report was introduced and Officers led Board Members through the report 
highlighting the development of key issues.  Officers highlighted the Fire Pension 
Board calendar report of items for 2019/20 as set out at Appendix A which drew 
on discussions at the previous Board meeting about forthcoming agenda items.  
Members of the Board were content with the work plan of items, and no 
additional agenda items were proposed at this time.

The issue of Training as set out in paragraphs 7 to 10 was set out and it was 
noted that as there would soon be two vacancies on the Pension Board, it was 
felt that it would be appropriate to wait on issuing updated Training Needs 
Analysis form until these two vacancies were filled.  It was agreed that future 
training session would be beneficial and these would also be organised when the 
Board had its full quota of Members.  The possibility of holding some joint 
sessions with Isle of Wight Pension Board Members was also discussed.

Members of the Board noted that there had been no statutory reporting events  
or Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRP’s) raised since the last 
meeting.  It was also confirmed that there had been no breaches which needed 
reporting to The Pension Regulator.  The Board’s attention was drawn to 
Appendix B which set out and clarified the process for receipt of IDRP as well as 
Appendix C which listed the IDRP Accountable Officers.

Issues relating to Communication were set out in paragraphs 16 to 21 of the 
report and these were discussed.  Members of the Board wished to extend their 
thanks to the Employer Pension Manager for all her hard work in delivering pre-
retirement courses and pension presentations at various fire stations in 

Page 5



Hampshire.  It was noted that feedback from these had been very positive.  
Paragraph 19 of the report detailed a breakdown of the number of page views on 
the employer pension web pages for October and November 2018.  The poor 
response to the Fire Employer pension web pages survey was discussed and 
Members of the Board agreed that sending the survey as a global email would 
generate a higher response rate and Officers would take this forward.  This 
would also be followed up with the communications and media team as well as 
the Fire Brigades Union.  The Pension Board were pleased to hear that the 
Employer Pension Manager had been appointed permanently to her position and 
congratulated her on this.

Issues relating to injury pensions and the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) were discussed.  It was heard that there had been a high response of 62 
replies from the 89 member pensioners written to in order to confirm whether 
they were in receipt of any relevant additional benefits from the DWP.  Since the 
report had been written, it was confirmed that an additional five replies had been 
received.  Those who had not yet responded would receive a firmer follow up 
letter advising of implications if a response was not received.

The issue of TPR annual scheme returns was also discussed and the difference 
between common and scheme specific data was explained, and the percentage 
of data which was present and accurate was set out in the table at paragraph 29 
of the report.  Hampshire Pension Services would work on a plan to improve 
data which wasn’t 100%.  

Members of the Board also heard details relating to the SCAPE discount rate, 
the annual TPR Administration survey and the forecasting workshop.  In relation 
to the SCAPE discount rate, it was confirmed that HFRA would receive £2.9m 
from Government to cover additional costs resulting in the increase in employer 
pension contributions.  Members of the Board noted that the £2.9m received was 
expected to realistically cover these costs.

RESOLVED:

i) That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board endorsed the work plan of 
items as set out in paragraphs 3-6 and Appendix A of the report.

ii) That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board endorsed the approach of 
sending out the Employer Web survey via email as set out in paragraph 
20 of the report.

Chairman, 

Page 6



Purpose:  Noted

Date 26 April 2019 

Title LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 
UPDATE REPORT

Report of Chief Finance Officer

SUMMARY

1. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for the 
agenda item.

FPS BULLETINS

2. LGA issue a bulletin at the end of each month; there have been four bulletins 
issued since the last Fire Pension Board report. The bulletins are emailed out 
to a variety of contacts but can also be accessed via the www.fpsregs.org 
website.

3. Bulletins 15-18 can be found in APPENDICES A. B, C & D. There is a lot of 
information contained within these bulletins; the key items are set out below.

CONSULTATION ON REGULATION CHANGES (BULLETIN 15,16 & 18)

4. The Home Office launched a consultation on 18 December 2018 regarding 
the Supreme Court ruling in the case of Walker v Innospec as follows:

(a) Changes to survivor benefits in the 1992 Fire Pension Scheme and 
the 2006 Fire Compensation Scheme.

(b) A minor unrelated correction required to ensure that one particular 
aspect of the 1992 Fire Pension Scheme works as originally 
intended

5. This consultation was issued to the Employer Pension Manager as a member 
of the Fire Technical Group, and then taken to the Fire employer Group for 
discussion. This is an important role of the Fire Employer Group in ensuring 
that up-coming legislative changes are communicated to the relevant parties 
so that the necessary action can be taken.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

http://www.fpsregs.org/


6. We replied to this consultation via the LGA and stated that we had no issues 
with the proposed new legislation.

7. T
[...]
as applied to the Supreme Court for the right to appeal 
and at the time of writing this report, we are still waiting for a decision from 
the Supreme Court. At present, we have no idea on timescales or if 
applicable any likely remedy. A possible timeframe and routes can be seen in 
APPENDIX G.

RECOMMENDATION

22. The Board are asked to note the contents of this report.

APPENDICES ATTACHED

23. APPENDIX A - FPS Bulletin 15 – December 2018
24. APPENDIX B - FPS Bulletin 16 – January 2019
25. APPENDIX C – FPS Bulletin 17 – February 2019
26. APPENDIX D – FPS Bulletin 18 – March 2019
27. APPENDIX E – Technical note
28. APPENDIX F – SAB request for information
29. APPENDIX G – Court case

Contact: 

Claire Neale, Employer Pension Manager, claire.neale@hants.gov.uk, 
01962 845481

Page 10

mailto:claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


 
 

                                                          

FPS Bulletin 15 – December 2018 

Welcome to issue 15 of the Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes bulletin.  

If you are looking for information on a certain topic, don’t forget to visit the issue and content indexes 

which are available on the main bulletin page of the website and are updated following each new 

issue.   

May we take this opportunity to wish you all a very merry Christmas and happy New Year. Thank you 

for your help and support during 2018.  

If you have any comments on the contents of this bulletin or suggested items for future issues, please 

contact Claire Hey.   

Contents 

Calendar of events 

FPS 
 A message from the chair 

 Court of Appeal transitional protections judgement 

 FPS 2016 valuation - update 

 Amendments to Firefighter Pension Schemes (England) - Consultation 

 Revised Fire (England) factors  

 FPS benchmarking exercise - update 

 SAB request for information 

 December query log 

 Website resource update – guides and sample documents 
 

Other News and Updates 
  

 Pensions dashboards 

 New TPR Chief Executive 

 TPO news 

 
[...]
 £58,445
Total paid to HMRC £90,925

INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURES (IDRP’s) AND BREACHES

13. There has been one IDRP raised since the last Board report. This was a 
Stage two IDRP for an active firefighter regarding the non pensionable status 
of his allowance.

14. This was responded to on 12 February 2019 stating that the dispute has not 
been upheld. They now have a further route of appeal by taking their case 
The Pensions Ombudsman which they have to do within three years.

COURT RULING AGAINST MID & WEST WALES FRA

15. On 2 October 2018 The Pensions Ombudsman (PO) made a determination 
(PO-14863) in relation to 4 cases against Mid & West Wales FRA. This was 
reported to the Board at the last meeting.

16. The PO found that a Training Allowance paid should be paid as pensionable. 
The Board will recall that the 10% Training Allowance was made pensionable 
with effect from 1 April 2017 for substantive roles in HFRA where training is 
intrinsic to the job.

17. The PO also found that USAR payments should be pensionable. Up to 31 
August 2018, members of USAR that had a WDS role, were paid for their 
USAR work by way of a 20% pensionable allowance on their WDS role. With 
effect from 1 September 2018, this 20% allowance has ceased and their 
USAR work is now under a separate RDS contract, where they can elect to 
remain a member of the pension scheme or not in this role.

18. The case also looked at day crewing and self rostered crewing and the PO 
found that these were not pensionable.

Page 57

https://www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/PO-14863.pdf


19. The PO decision was appealed and on 29 March 2019, the High Court made 
a ruling which states that they are entitled to increased pensions if they earn 
additional allowances for working extended hours or additional duties. The 
court found that allowances for training and for additional shift arrangements 
are pensionable.

20. The 4 firefighters in Wales who won their cases on 29 March 2019, are 
regularly paid an additional allowance for working additional anti-social hours 
in the Fire Authority’s training school or for accepting shift systems up to 42 
hours longer than the standard contracted hours. This does not relate to 
Overtime payments as has been reported so far by FBU and other pension 
publications

21. Mid & West Wales FRA argued that the arrangements were not pensionable, 
because the arrangements were not permanent and could not be structured 
into pension payments because of the irregularity of the work; they could be 
ceased at any time. 

22. However, the court ruled that the payments were regular, even if they could 
be revoked in the future, and thus qualify for pension benefits.

23. The authority has now been ordered to pay retrospective pension 
contributions, but they are considering whether they are going to appeal this 
ruling.

24. At the time of writing this report, the full judgement was not publicly available 
and therefore it’s not possible to confirm whether HFRA will have any actions 
or not as a result of this. 

COMMUNICATION

25. The Employer Pension Manager gave a presentation on the pre-retirement 
course on 27 February 2019, the next one is on 8 July 2019.

26. She has also given a pension presentation at Rushmoor Fire Station on 19 
March 2019, although this had to be cut short as the watch received two 
callouts during the presentation. There are no further presentations at 
stations scheduled. 

27. There will be a presentation to new recruits at SHQ on 26 June 2019.

28. The Employer Pension Manager attended the Fire Technical Group meeting 
on 12 February 2019 and the South East regional Fire Pension Officers 
Group meeting on 18 March 2019.

Page 58



29. The Employer Pension Manager and the Finance Transformation Manager 
also attended a regional session of Scheme Manager training on 29 March 
2019 and the Data Seminar put on by LGA on 3 April 2019.

30. The Scheme Manager training was useful and the Board will be pleased to 
note that compared to other FRAs that attended, HFRA has got most items 
and issues covered and are actually in a good place. A combination of the 
support from LGA including the monthly bulletins and the technical notes they 
issue, along with the role of the Employer Pension Manager means that there 
are excellent processes in place to ensure that pension issues are captured 
and actioned. The questions that were raised can be found in APPENDIX A.

31. The Data Seminar was also a useful event to attend. There were 
presentations from

 Each of the three main pension software providers, Aquilla Heywood, 
Civica and Equiniti on various data issues. 

 GAD about data in the valuation, 
 ITM about how they worked with the Civil Service Scheme to correct 

data. 
 DWP about Pension Dashboards.

32. Member Portal for Fire Pension Schemes went live on 1 April 2019. This was 
also the date of Member Portal go live for West Sussex LGPS and Fire and 
due to the increased volume of workload for Pension Services, we have 
agreed that communications to advertise this will not be publicised until May 
2019. 

33. The new online service means that firefighters will no longer receive Annual 
Benefit Statements directly to their home address and instead will be 
expected to logon to view them. Members will be able to update personal 
details, death grant expression of wish nominations (where applicable) and 
use the secure messaging system to contact Hampshire Pension Services.

34. Details of the number of members that have signed up will be included in the 
next Board report.

PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP

35. The resignations of two board members at the last meeting meant that there 
was a vacancy for both an employer and employee representative.

36. A representative has been identified for the employer board member, the 
post holder was ratified by the full Fire Authority on 3 April.

37. The post for the employee board member was advertised in Routine Notice 
with a closing date of 15 April; at the time of writing this report one application 

Page 59



has been received. It is anticipated that the post holder will be ratified by the 
full Fire Authority on 3 June.

PENSION BOARD TRAINING

38. LGA are offering a Pension Board Wrap up training session on 18 June 2019 
which will be held at LGA offices, 18 Smith Square, London. This is essential 
training for new Board Members and places will be reserved for them when 
booking is available for this event. If any other Board members would like to 
attend details can be forwarded.

39. Alternatively, the Board may wish to consider asking for a session to be 
delivered from LGA directly as there is an entitlement to one session per 
year.

40. The Board should note that the tPR liaison team that were responsible for 
providing presentations to Local Pension Boards has now been disbanded 
and the opportunity to have tPR attend a Board meeting is no longer an 
option.

INJURY PENSIONS AND DWP BENEFITS

41. The Board will recall that the Employer Pension Manager wrote to the 89 
pensioners in receipt of an injury pension from HFRA on 7 November 2018. 
The letter asked each member to confirm whether they were in receipt of any 
relevant additional benefits from the DWP.

42. At the last Board meeting, it was reported that only 27 had not yet replied and 
the Employer Pension Manager wrote to those members with a more firmly 
worded letter on 16 January 2019.

43. Responses were received from all but 5 members. Upon further investigation 
of these records, it was possible to complete these cases as either they 
were:

 Receiving a lifelong award from the DWP and we were already 
deducting it from their injury pension

 They had previously confirmed that they were not entitled to anything
 They were aged 90 or older

Number of letters sent 89
Number of replies received 84
Of the total cases

Number not in receipt of DWP benefits 67
Number in receipt of DWP benefits 22

Of those in receipt of DWP benefits

Page 60



Number already have correct amount 
deducted from injury pension 15
Number that were queried with the DWP 5
Cases outstanding 0

Number of recalculations required 0

44. There were 5 queries that had to be raised with the DWP and upon receipt of 
their reply it was possible to close these cases with no further action 
necessary. 

45. The exercise has resulted in no recalculations necessary, no overpayments 
and no underpayments.

46. Based on the results of this review, the Board are asked to consider what an 
appropriate interval would be for any further reviews.

SCHEME SPECIFIC CONDITIONAL DATA

47. The Scheme Return for last year, issued by The Pension Regulator (tPR), 
asked for details relating to scoring of Common and Conditional Data. The 
Board may recall from the last meeting that the scoring for the Scheme 
Specific (Conditional) Data had been compiled by Hampshire Pension 
Services from a variety of reports.

48. The scores reported for the Scheme Specific Conditional Data were 97% or 
higher which although is good news, the scoring was based on data held 
purely on the Pensions Administration system, UPM, and was based on the 
presence of data necessary for the Valuation. 

49. The scoring did not take account of any Scheme Specific Conditional Data 
that may be held by the Employer, nor did it provide any check on whether 
Employer held data has been passed to Pension Services and is held by 
them accurately. 

50. The scoring has had to be determined locally by each FRA / pension 
administrator as there is no agreement over what should or should not be 
included as Scheme Specific Conditional Data. Nationally this has caused a 
lot of confusion and means that the scores are very subjective and FRAs 
cannot reasonably be compared against each other.

51. The LGA are looking to put together a focus group to try and come up with a 
set of tests that can be applied along with some guidance. The Employe
[...]
 FIRE AUTHORITY

65. If the Combined Fire Authority between Hampshire and Isle of Wight gets 
approval from the secretary of State and goes ahead then there will be some 
pension implications that will need to be considered.

66. There are currently local decisions and policies made by each FRA e.g. 
Temporary Promotions, Injury pension review against DWP benefits and 
reviews of any injury award granted, pensionable allowances. New decisions 
will have to be taken and new policies formed in respect of the Combined 
Fire Authority. 

67. As part of the set up for a Combined Fire Authority, we will need to constitute 
a new Fire Pension Board. Which will mean reviewing the Terms of 
Reference and the structure of the Board. 

Page 63



68. There will also need to be a detailed data migration plan to transfer the 
pension records from IOW to Hampshire Pension Fund and a separate plan 
to transfer the payroll records to the Shared Services IBC.

69. The timescales for everything relating to the transfer to the Combined Fire 
Authority will be tight as we do not expect a decision from the Secretary of 
State until the autumn.

RECOMMENDATIONS

70. The Board are asked to endorse an appropriate interval for any further 
reviews of injury pensions and DWP benefits as set out in paragraphs 41-46

71. The Board are asked to note the content of this report 

APPENDICES ATTACHED

72. APPENDIX A – Scheme Manager questions

Contact: 

Claire Neale, Employer Pension Manager, claire.neale@hants.gov.uk, 
01962 845481

Page 64

mailto:claire.neale@hants.gov.uk


Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) Update Report
	Appendices A-G
	Court Case.vsdx
	Page-1



	7 Fire Pension Board Status Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at the 
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Friday, 26 April, 2019

Chairman:
* Stew Adamson

* Malcolm Eastwood
*  Richard North
*  Councillor Roger Price
   Dan Tasker
   VACANCY – Scheme Member
  

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager, Isle of Wight Council
Cllr Reg Barry, Member of Isle of Wight Fire Authority Firefighters’ Pension 
Board
Paula White, Northern Island Fire and Rescue Service
Carolyn Lyness, Northern Island Fire and Rescue Service

57.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Dan Tasker.

58.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

No declarations of interest were received.

59.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting on the 8 January 2019 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman.

60.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.  



61.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that Dan Tasker had been formally appointed at the 
last Authority meeting as an employer representative to the Board, replacing 
Tom Simms who had recently retired from the Service.

The Chairman clarified some arrangements around the future new combined fire 
authority, and confirmed that arrangements for the operation of the new authority 
would be reviewed once the new authority was constituted.  

62.  LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Pension Board received a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing an 
update on Legislation and the Local Government Association (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book). 

Officers took Members of the Board through the report highlighting and 
explaining key issues.  It was noted that there was a dedicated resource in place 
to examine key issues arising and Members of the Board extended their thanks 
to Officers for their hard work in compiling the update report.  In relation to the 
Court of Appeal Transitional Protection Case, it was heard that the government 
were still waiting for a response from the Supreme Court regarding the right to 
appeal, and information on this would be communicated in a timely and 
appropriate manner.  

Following a Board Member query in relation to the “Walker judgement” 
amendment as set out in paragraph 10 of the report, it was confirmed that the 
number of relevant members of the pension scheme who could be affected 
would be included in the next pensions administration report.

RESOLVED:

That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the contents of the report.

63.  FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT 

Members of the Board received a report of the Chief Finance Officer (Item 7 in 
the Minute Book) regarding ongoing issues.

The report was introduced and Officers led Board Members through the report 
highlighting the development of key issues.  Officers drew attention to issues 
such as Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRP’s) and the court ruling 
against Mid and Wales FRA.  Since the last Board meeting there had been a 
Stage 2 IDRP which was unusual, as given the complexity of the pension 
scheme, the number of IDRP’s was very low.  The situation in relation to the 
court ruling against Mid and Wales FRA as set out in paragraphs 15-24 of the 
report was explained, and it was heard that the Employer Pension Manager had 
looked into whether HFRS would be affected, but as the full judgement was not 
publically available, it was not possible to confirm this at this time.



In relation to communications, it was heard that the Employer Pension Manager 
had recently attended a regional session of scheme manager training and this 
had proved particularly useful.  It was also noted that the member portal for fire 
pension schemes went live on the 1 April 2019, and Members of the Board felt it 
would be useful to receive a demonstration of this at a future Board meeting.  

It was heard that the Employer Pension Manager had been invited by individual 
station managers to attend a number of full-time fire stations such as Rushmoor, 
Gosport, Fareham and Basingstoke to present on pensions.  These had been 
well received and the Chairman would investigate promoting this service on the 
portal.

Officers highlighted that in relation to Pension Board training, the LGA would be 
offering essential training for new Board Members in June, but this was also 
open to other Board Members to attend if they so wished.  Following on from the 
resignation of Alex Rhodes, it was agreed that Richard North would lead on 
training needs on behalf of the Board.  The Chairman would also liaise with the 
Employer Pension Manager in relation to a regional training session. 

An update on the situation around injury pensions was given, and Board 
Members heard that there was a responsibility to carry out reviews of injury 
pensions, but individuals in receipt of DWP benefits also had responsibility to 
inform of their individual situation.  Officers highlighted that the response rate 
was good with 84 replies received from the 89 pensioners in receipt of an injury 
pension who were written to.  The Board were asked to consider what 
constituted an appropriate interval for any further reviews, and the period of five 
years was proposed and agreed.

Issues relating to scheme specific conditional data were highlighted as set out in 
paragraphs 47-51 of the report.  It was explained that the scores reported for the 
scheme specific conditional data were 97% or higher, which was seen to be 
good, but it was highlighted that the scoring did not take into account of any 
scheme specific conditional data that may be held by the employer.  Officers 
drew attention to the differences between common and conditional data and it 
was noted that confusion nationally over scoring had led to the LGA looking to 
establish a focus group to provide guidance.

Officers provided an overview of employer contributions and the flow of employer 
contributions.  In relation to employer contributions, the complexities around the 
increase in these were set out in paragraphs 52 - 58.  Officers explained that the 
initial grant funding from Government to HFRA and other FRA’s would need 
increasing as there will be a shortfall.  It was noted that the Government would 
honour the shortfall, but final confirmation of this was still to be received.  The 
uncertainty of what would result from the Spending Review was also highlighted.  

An update on GMP Scheme Reconciliation and the Combined Fire Authority 
(CFA) was given as set out in page 63 of the agenda report pack.  It was noted 
that in relation to the CFA, and once approved by the Secretary of State, a new 
Fire Pension Board would need to be set up and the structure of the Board and 
the Terms of Reference would need to be reviewed.  



The Chairman asked Malcolm Eastwood to provide a brief verbal update on the 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB), and it was heard that this would be added to 
future agendas as a standing agenda item.  Malcolm reported that various issues 
were being looked at, including differences between the local Pension Boards, 
as well as concerns relating to recruitment and retention.  Malcolm also reported 
the concerns relating to the financial burden being experienced by all Fire 
Authorities.  A question was raised about whether the previously circulated SAB 
questionnaire would be sent out again, and it was heard that it had been 
discussed at the SAB as to whether this would be a recurring event.

RESOLVED:

i. That the HFRA Firefighters Pension Board endorsed a time period of five 
years for any further reviews of injury pensions 

ii. That the HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board noted the contents of the 
report.

Chairman, 


